HYDRAULIC ENGINE
CRANE

* INSTRUCTIONS °

IMPORTANT: IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ AND UNDERSTAND THIS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE USING YOUR ENGINE CRANE.ALWAYS ENSURE
: ITS CORRECT USE, WHICH WILL HELP PREVENT DAMAGE AND INJURY.




SPECIFICATION

While svery effort has been made to ensure accuracy of information given in this manual is correct at the
time of going to print, we reserve the right to change specitication without notice.

Lifting capacity POSILION 1 ... ..veutrarua it iara s itrta e iaasa st cass tarrasaner s 1000kg.
Lifting capacity POSIION 2 ... veieiraririiieuiimnaarscasississiestansiomananrnisstosetsaannsnessesnses 750kg.
Lifting capacity POSIEION 3. .v.vvueatn ettt it e ir et .~ 500kg.
Lifting capacity POSIHION 4 ..covvrsrvaruiuinriarammaras ot ireia s atsiaaraa s 2650kg.
Maximum lifting height minjib @Rt . . oo e it e e i e 79 %| NCH.
Maximm DG height MAEJD 6FE. .« -« cvveveerrenrnesennanessesnresneessaennaeanecnasssirnans 885 INCH.
Length of I POSITION 1 ...ereereeiiisisersnneerearerseanionsinitseiseisssstssnesisisreenstannnsss GS%]NGI-L
Length of jibposition 2 ..............ccovvaan. R LERTERCCTYPRLTE: e 39 INCH..
Lepgth of jib position 3 .............. e e 42.]2_|Nc|-|_
Length of jib positi‘on A it e e i e e et mEbrrerereataatraaaaa, 48 NCH.
HOIGIE OF fTAINO . ..\ s eseneensenieasesean e neansamsresansaanaansantasaeaneansersaraanaansanraeass 5 4 INCH,
Longth of fradne .. ..o iveiiiiireraeatiariiasstnranrsemsarsnassans e eraeeee e e 4911 INCH.
OVETALLNOITNE . ..« o e e ennenesenssseeaeaneeasaaanescannaessaesabssaasanannnaraenesannnns e 55-‘8-|Nc|-|_
WWAth OF FIAING IMBK. .o v e vsesnserneeeneeaneennesaneasaetnoasaasinesnsensnsssnsarssansnnsesneress 37-% INCH.
Distance betwesn conter of 1ear WheelS ..............ieieimeiiiiomiar 2 3—;- INCH.

WARNING

® Do not overload. Overloading could cause damage or failure of the engine crane.

o Never use the crane on an uneven floor surface as this could result in the crane tipping over

e Always lock the legs and jib in position before lifting a load.

e The nuts and bolts supplied with the crane are all high strength and should not be suhsntuted for
inferior types.

& Befors each use ensure that all niits and bolts are correctly fitted and tight.

# Never exceed the safe working loads indicated on the jib.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN LOSS OF LOAD AND/OR
PERSONAL INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.




SPECIFICATION

While every effort has besn made to ensure accuracy of information given in this manual is correct at the
time of going to print, we reserve the right to change specitication without notice.

Lifting capacity POSIHON 1 ... v euarnrnnnuennue o taatae e sttt e tan e 1000kg.

| Lifting capacity POSIHION 2 .. vt suuerrcrnnarrarrtstianiariartiuiorniaaiae et 750kg.
Lifting capacity POSIHION B .. e .vvsuneeemnun et e e e .~ 500kg.
Lifting CAPACIEY POBIEION 4 ... ivetannsesimmteaiasamre st saa e aat s ir s an s s ian st saeas 250kg.
Masdmumn lifting height TinJib et . . oo vurns e e ittt et 79 'Ji' | NCH.
Mastimum Bfting Deight IARJID @EE. ..« v v ueeerenreetirtentreeeratrrceasaassrsaraansanrane e 88 -12- INCH.
Length of D POBITION T «.uuevuassiarserianueiausrarrrrsareesasart aaaettsitnsaansaatnaaataaiens a5 -;—mcﬁ_
Length of flD DOBIEON 2 .. ..veueesaneterseanseissaaneannesscemansiansasanaraness e raeeereanaas 39INCH..
Lel;gth Of fIDPOBILION B .. ueresirsemns s iaareras st an e r e 42_!2- INCH.
Length of jib positif:n e e eeameeebtaitientaisastenreaen 48 INCH.
B2 =3Te (0 B0 i -1 a1 J T R RRRLETETERY: & -1— INCH.
Longth OF fIAN6 « o . vvveearierieansareesioneerinnneressneasens e eeratvere e R 49% INCH.
B e 1] T U S P P ceeenas 55%“43“_
WWEAED OF £TEING YOI, - . v v e e s e e e es e smme s e e e vanse s e anann e s naarasamsaasaaatanssssanssaaiaasnns 37% INCH.
Distancs between center Of 16aT WHERIS ... .. euweuuiriieenni et 2 3.1? INCH.

WARNING

e Do not overload. Overloading could cause damage or failure of the engine crane.

e HNever use the crane on an uneven floor surface as this could result in the cxane tipping over

e Always lock the lega and jib in position before lifting a load.

e The nuts and bolts supplied with the crane are all high strength and should not be substitmed for
inferior types.

e Bofore each use ensure that all nuts and bolts are correctly fitted and tight.

@ Never oxcoed the safe working loads indicated on the jib.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN LOSS OF LOAD AND/OR
PERSONAL INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.
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JIB LOCKING BOLT

PUSH/PULL

HANDLE HYDRAULIC

PUMP UNIT

PUMP LOCK/

HYDRAULIC RELE ASE VALVE /

PUMP HANDLE
LOAD HOOK

>
REAR CASTERS~ N\ \/ . ~ FRONT
| - WHEELS
LEG LOCKING '
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS |

NOTE: During the assembly procedure, nuts and bolts should be hand-tightened only. Once assembly is

complete, nuts and bolts must be fully tightened.

" 1. Attach the castor wheels (# 24) to the base using bolts (#16) nuts (#23) and lock washers (#17).

2. Referring to the spare parts drawing, insert one leg (#31) into the base (#28) and lock the leg
in place using two locking pins (#4). Secure these in place using two split-type pins(#5). Now repeat
this procedure for another leg. ‘

3. Attach the main support post (#20) to the base assembly (#28) using bolts (#8), nuts (#10) and flat
washers (#9).

4. Now secure the boom (#7) to the main support post (#20)} using bolt (#15), nut (#13) and flat washer
(#12).

5. Attach the ram unit (#21) to the main support post (#20) using bolt (#22), nut (#13) and flat
washer (#12). :

6. Insert boom extension (#6) into the main boom (#7), secure in one of the four positions using bolt
(#8)}, nut (#10) and flat washer (#9).

7. Secure handle (#18) to the main support post (#20) using four bolts (#16) and four lock washers (#17).

8. Now tighten all nuts and bolts.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING!

A THIS DOUBLE PUMP LONG RAM IS DESIGNED FOR LIFTING PURPOSES ONLY - NOT FOR
SUPPORTING LOADS. :

A DO NOT LOAD BEYOND ITS RATED CAPACITY.

IMPORTANT: It is possible that air has got into the hydraulic system, causing poor lifting performance.

Purge any air from the system by fully opening release valve ( turn handle counterclockwise as shown ),
. then while holding the boom down, operate pump handle rapidly several times.

TO RAISE LOAD
Close release valve by turning handle CLLOCKWISE to a SNUG-TIGHT position.
(DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN).

TO LOWER LOAD

Open release valve by tumning handle COUNTERCLOCKWISE very slowly. The speed of lowering the load
is controlled by how much you turn the handie.

NOTE: .
Front legs must always be locked in down position before applying load and/or raising boom.

Boom must be in fully lowered posiﬁ\pn before raising Tegs. Legs must never be ralsed when
crane is carrying load. Legs must be locked in place when raised.

1 TON HYDRAULIC ENGINE CRANE

SPARE PARTS LIST/DRAWING

REF DEscripTION |oTY
1 Chain & Hook Assembly|. 1
2 | BaltM12%80 1
3 Flat Washer (12 1
4 Lock Washer @12 1
& | NutM12 1
[} Boom Extension 1
7 Boom 1
8 | Bolt M14X 100 6
9 Flat Washer (/14 8
10 | Nut M14 8
11 | Bolt M16x80 1
12 | Flat Washer 16 3
13 | Nut Mi1s 3
14 | Warning Label 1
15 | Bolt M16X 120 1
16 | Bolt MBX20 12
17 | Lock Washer 8 12
12 | Handle 1
19 Handle Sleeve 2

20 | Main Post 1
21 | Ram Unit 1
22 | Bolt M16X50 1
23 | NutMs 8
24 | 3%/, Swivel Caster 2
25 | Chain 2
26 | LockPin 4
27 | split"R" Pin 4
28 | Base 1
29 | BolMsX20 1
30 | Mout M6 ‘ 1
a1 Leg 2
32 | Bolt M14Xx385 2
33 | Rigid Whesl 2
34 | Jack Handle 1




1 TON HYDRAULIC ENGINE CRANE

SPARE PARTSLIST/DRAWING

Ref.
. No.

Deacription

Valve blogk

Copper washer

Crylinder

Retaining ring

‘Washex

Q-ring

O-ring retainer

Ram seal washer

Ram

10

Tank out

11

" Q-ring

12

Sealing gasket

13

Reservoir

14

Trapezoid seal ring

15

Oil plug

16

Screw

17

Spring washer

18

Stand

19

Handle socket

Shaft

21

Cotter pin

22

Handle

Plunger pin

Plunger

25

Back-up ting

26

O-ring

27

Pump panel

b

28

Copper washer

28

Ball

3a

Screw

31

Scal ring -

Ball

33

Supporter

Bush

3K

Spring washer

Scraw

a7

Plunger link

MAINTENANCE

e

IMPORTANT: When adding or replacing oil, always use a good grade hydraulic jack il such as Shell

Tellus 22.

Avoid mixing different grades/types of cil. DO NOT use brake fiuid, alcohol, glycerine, detergent motor
oil or dirty oil. Improper fluid can cause serious intarnal damage to long ram.

When adding oil, be VERY CAREFUL not to permit dirt or foreign matter to get into the systemi. Check
ram and plunger every 3 months for any signs of rust or cormosion.Clean as needed and wipe with an oily

cloth.

When not using the long ram, always leave the jib in the fully lowered position.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Will not hald load.

Dirt on valve seats.

1. Lower lifting boom. Close the
release valve and remove cil filler
plug.

2. Place one foot on the leg and pull
up the lifting boom  toits full
height by hand,

3. Open the release valve to lower the|
lifting boom.

4. Wom seals.

Will not lift to its full height.

Pump feels unsteady under load.
Pump will not lower completely.

Wil not lift load. Air block.

1. Open the release valve and remove
oil filler plug.

2. Pump handle a couple of full
strokes and close the release valve.

Pump will not lift to its full height. The

ressrvoir could be

Check the oil level Remove the filler

overfilled. plug.
Pump feels unsteady under load. Low hydraulic oil level. | Top up cil to correct level.
Purmp feels unsteady under load. The pump cup seal Replace cup seal with a new one.

could be worn out.

Will not lower conmpletely. Air block.
1Init requires lubrication.

Release air from hydraulic pump by
removing filler plug. - "
(il external moving yiarts.






